
 

 

 
 
 
 

Sheffield Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Sheffield City Council ● Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
 
 
Thursday 31 March 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
Town Hall, Sheffield City Council 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Dr David Black Sheffield Teaching Hospitals NHS FT 
Sandie Buchan Sheffield CCG 
Alexis Chappell  
Michael Crofts  
Councillor Jayne Dunn  
Greg Fell Director of Public Health, Sheffield City Council 
Dr Terry Hudsen NHS Sheffield CCG 
Brian Hughes CCG 
David Hughes Sheffield Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation 

Trust 
Kate Josephs  
Councillor George Lindars-
Hammond 

Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 

John Macilwraith  
Sharon Mays Sheffield Health & Social Care NHS Foundation 

Trust 
Dr Zak McMurray Clinical Director, Clinical Commissioning Group 
Prof Chris Newman University of Sheffield 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Judy Robinson Chair, Healthwatch Sheffield 
Toni Schwarz  
Helen Sims Voluntary Action Sheffield 
Helen Steers Voluntary Action Sheffield 
Councillor Alison Teal  
Simon Verrall South Yorkshire Police 
David Warwicker  
 

  

 
 



 

 

 

SHEFFIELD’S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Sheffield City Council ● Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
Sheffield’s Health and Wellbeing Board started to meet in shadow form in January 
2012 and became a statutory group in April 2013. The Health and Social Care Act 
2012 states that every local authority needs a Health and Wellbeing Board. It is a 
group of local GPs, local councillors, a representative of Sheffield citizens, and 
senior managers in the NHS and the local authority, all of whom seek to make local 
government and local health services better for local people. Its terms of reference 
sets out how it will operate. 
 
Sheffield's Health and Wellbeing Board has a formal public meeting every three 
months as well as a range of public events held at least once a quarter. 
 
Sheffield's Health and Wellbeing Board has a website which tells you more about 
what we do. http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/public-health/health-wellbeing-board  
 
 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the Board may have to 
discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked to leave.  Any private 
items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the meeting please report 
to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Fiona Martinez on 
fiona.martinez@sheffield.gov.uk    
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/public-health/health-wellbeing-board
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:fiona.martinez@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

SHEFFIELD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA 
 

Sheffield City Council ● Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

31 MARCH 2022 
 

Order of Business 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence (5 mins)  
 
2.   Declarations of Interest (5 mins) (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Public Questions (10 mins)  
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
 

4.   Working with the Integrated Care System (20 mins)  
 
5.   VCS Relationships (30 mins) (Pages 9 - 22) 
 
6.   HWBB Review - Proposal for Next Steps (20 mins) (Pages 23 - 54) 
 
7.   Taking Stock of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

(15 mins) 
 

 
8.   Healthwatch Update (15 mins)  
 
9.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (5 mins) (Pages 55 - 62) 
 
10.   Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting is on the 30th June 2022, 2pm to 5pm, 

venue to be confirmed. 
 

 

 NOTE: The next meeting of Sheffield Health and 
Wellbeing Board will be held on Thursday 30 June 2022 
at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest
[...]
mond asked how Healthwatch felt they might need  
to change in order to improve the quality of their work as the system changed, and how  
the system might support that change. Judy stated that Healthwatch were trying to  
work with their colleagues Nationally. Judy added that she felt that the more the  
board engaged with local people on these issues the more successful Healthwatch’s  
work would be. 
 
John Macilwraith asked how the board could support the voice of the service user.  
Judy stated that Healthwatch found it difficult to link the voices of service users to  
decisions being made. She said that reports could be completed, alongside recorded  
lived experiences; however, linking these voices and stories to decisions were  
challenges.  

Page 60



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 28.10.2021 

Page 7 of 7 
 

 
8.4 
 
 
 
 
 
8.5 
 
 
 
 
 
8.6 
 
 
 
9. 
 
9.1 
 
 
10. 
 
10.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Terry Hudsen asked how the board might also incorporate the voices of those who do  
not get access to services which they might require. Helen stated that COVID-19  
had increased waiting lists for mental health services. She stated that she felt the  
board should use the intelligence provided by Judy to consider how  
those requiring the services can be supported. 
 
Simon stated that many people seen by South Yorkshire Police do not know how to  
access these resources. He stated that as many elements of face-to-face support,  
for example, a GP appointment, had now been reduced. He suggested that these  
support markers and resources needed to be better shared with those who require  
the support the most.  
 
Terry Hudsen informed attendees that Healthwatch had shared some Speak Up  
reports which did focus on the experiences of people with learning disabilities, autism  
and mental health. He recommended that attendees review these.  
 
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 25th of March 2021 to be approved  
as a correct record. 
 
DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board would be held on Thursday  
9th December 2021 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest (5 mins)
	5 VCS Relationships (30 mins)
	6 HWBB Review - Proposal for Next Steps (20 mins)
	Item 6 - Background Paper Dec 2021
	Item 6 - Background Paper Feb 2022

	9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (5 mins)



Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 
 

Meeting ID 7980 

Committee Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 31/03/2022 

Attendees Dr David Black (Committee Member) 

Sandie Buchan (Committee Member) 

Alexis Chappell (Committee Member) 

Steve Chu (Public) 

Michael Crofts (Committee Member) 

Lucy Davies (Substitute Member) 

Maddy Desforges (Public) 

Jason Dietsch (Notify) 

Councillor Jayne Dunn (Committee Member) 

Greg Fell (Committee Member) 

Laura Haslam (Public) 

James Henderson (Substitute Member) 

Dr Terry Hudsen (Chair) 

Brian Hughes (Substitute Member) 

David Hughes (Committee Member) 

Mike Hunter (Substitute Member) 

Kate Josephs (Committee Member) 

Benn Kemp (Public) 

Councillor George Lindars-Hammond (Committee 
Member) 

John Macilwraith (Committee Member) 

Fiona Martinez (Secretary) 

Sharon Mays (Committee Member) 

Paul McCurry (Public) 

Dr Zak McMurray (Committee Member) 

Prof Chris Newman (Committee Member) 

Judy Robinson (Committee Member) 

Eleanor Rutter (Substitute Member) 

Toni Schwarz (Committee Member) 

Sheffield Health & Wellbeing Board (PA's and Deputies) 
(Notify) 

Helen Sims (Committee Member) 

Lesley Smith (Public) 

Helen Steers (Substitute Member) 

Sara Storey (Public) 

Councillor Alison Teal (Committee Member) 

Mark Tuckett (Public) 

Simon Verrall (Committee Member) 

Delphine Waring (Public) 



David Warwicker (Committee Member) 
 

 

Item ID 27049 

Item Title Apologies for Absence (5 mins) 

Summary  

 

Item ID 27051 

Item Title Declarations of Interest (5 mins) 

Summary  

 

Item ID 27052 

Item Title Public Questions (10 mins) 

Summary  

 

Item ID 27054 

Item Title Working with the Integrated Care System (20 mins) 

Summary  

 

Item ID 27055 

Item Title VCS Relationships (30 mins) 

Summary  

 

Item ID 27056 

Item Title HWBB Review - Proposal for Next Steps (20 mins) 

Summary  

 

Item ID 27057 

Item Title Taking Stock of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(15 mins) 

Summary  

 

Item ID 27058 

Item Title Healthwatch Update (15 mins) 

Summary  

 

Item ID 27050 

Item Title Minutes of the Previous Meeting (5 mins) 

Summary  

 

Item ID 27053 

Item Title Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Summary  

 
 


